

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and DANIEL P. ROGAN, AUDITOR-
TREASURER, in his official capacity,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF OAKLAND COUNTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM H. HORTON
JOHN R. FLEMING
GIARMARCO, MULLINS &
HORTON
101 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Tenth Floor
Troy, MI 48084-5280

SOLON M. PHILLIPS
CORPORATION COUNSEL
Oakland County, Michigan
1200 N. Telegraph Rd.
Bldg. 14 East
Pontiac, MI 48341

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE
No. 78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court has repeatedly held that federal courts should not use the Takings Clause to federalize the scope of state property rights 6

II. Applying history and tradition in this context requires an examination of Minnesota tax foreclosures, not foreclosures of any kind..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 326 (1869).....	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	5, 6
<i>City of Marquette v. Michigan Iron & Land Co.</i> , 92 N.W. 934 (Mich. 1903)	11
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884)	13
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860)	12
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	7
<i>Loomis v. Pingree</i> , 43 Me. 299 (1857).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Margraff v. Cunningham’s Heirs</i> , 57 Md. 585 (1882)	10

<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868)	10, 11, 12
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	3
<i>Reeves v. Reeves</i> , 575 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	7
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (N.D. 1896).....	12
<i>Sinclair v. Meisner</i> , 2022 WL 18034473 (6th Cir. Dec. 29, 2022).....	1, 4
<i>Stead's Ex'rs v. Course</i> , 8 U.S. 403 (1808).....	10
<i>Stevens Mineral Co. v. Michigan</i> , 418 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516, 526 (1982).....	2, 5
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	12, 13

Statutes

1935 Minn. Laws, ch. 386, § 8	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78 (2019).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m (2019).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m(1) (2021)	3
